KLM70691

Version 1.3

2686 Highway 92 - 0skaloosa, IA 92571
phone: 641.673.5396
www.kelderman.com

2006-2019 Ford F-23 Chassis

2-3tage Front Suspension

Installation Instructions
(3" LEAF SPRINGS)




Installation

1. Place the coach on a level concrete surface.

2. Put wheel chocks in front and behind the rear wheels. Place a jack under each side
of the frame just in front of the front leaf spring perch. Jack the coach up high
enough so that the tires are just barely touching the ground. Place a jack stand next
to the jacks to prevent the coach from falling off the jacks.

It works best to install one side at a time. Remove the shock bolts. Remove the sway
bar and the track bar assembly. Remove the leaf spring. Keep track of the bolts be-
cause some will be reused.

Remove the socks, sway bar and rubber Remove the panhard bar and leaf spring
bump stop from one side.

.

Remove sway'bar mount on passenger U-bolts will be reused
side.




3. It will be required to cut the lower leaf spring 3” in front and after the block. Discard
cut leaf spring.

3” on both sides of block




4. The passenger side crossmember bracket will need to be cut
down and shortened where the air bag mounts. Use the picture
below to see where to cut. MAKE SURE NOT TO CUT INTO
THE FRAME!!! You will cut the forward huck bolt off and then cut

Use a torch to cut
the huck bolt out
on the bracket.

the rear part off the bracket.

You will need to cut
this bracket on the
yellow line shown in
the picture.

Take your time.

MAKE SURE NOT
TO CUT INTO THE
FRAME. A cut off
wheel on an angle
head grinder
seems to work the
best.

Measure from the
center of this rivet
back to get the
measurements
where to drill the air
bag holes (step 6 on

page 5)




5. Once the passenger side crossmember bracket is trimmed out for air bag clear-
ance, measure where to drill the holes in the bottom of the frame for the air bag. (The
drivers side will take the same measurements when that step comes)

Measure back from the center of the rear rivet towards the back 6-3/4” and 10-1/4”
and draw a line.

Measure from the outside of the frame in 1-1/4” on the line.

- This is where you drill the (2) 5/8” holes for the upper air bag studs to go through.

Measure from outside edge of the frame in 1-1/4” to get spot where to drill on the
bottom of the frame flange



6. Locate the upper pan hard bar mount (Part # 15993). It fastens to the frame with (2)
of the factory bolts and (4) 1/2” x 2” bolts. You will have to drill the one 1/2” bolt hole.
It works best to drill this hole after all the other bolts are installed and tightened.
Torque the bolts to 85 ft./Ibs.

Drill this hole after
bracket is bolted on




7. Locate the lower air bag mounting bracket (Part # 30111), leaf springs, U-bolts, and
front and rear leaf spring mounting bolts. Slide the U-bolts over the lower air bag
mount and place the air bag mount on top of the leaf springs. Use the factory bolts to
reconnect the front leaf spring eyelet to the front perch. The rear shackle gets connect-
ed to the bottom of the frame. Place the 6905 air bag in place. Use the 3/8” x 1-1/4”
bolt to fasten the bottom of the air bag in place and the 1/2” nuts and lock washers to
fasten the top of the air bag into the bottom of the frame. Torque the air bag bolts and
nuts to 35 ft./Ibs. Torque the U bolts to 275 ft./Ibs. Install the shocks.

Front leaf spring installed in factory
perch




8. Once the passenger side is installed, it is time to remove the drivers side leaf
springs. Just like the other side, remove the shocks, leaf springs and rubber bump
stop.

9. Remove the bottom leaf spring and put the top (2) leaf's back together with the
spacer and the tie bolt. Use the exact same procedure as the passenger side.

10. Use the same measurements to drill the (2) 5/8” holes in the bottom of the frame
flange. (Page 5, Step 6).

11. Locate the drivers side lower air bag mount (Part # 30110), factory U-bolts, leaf
spring bolts and reinstall the leaf springs just like you did on the passenger side.
Torque the U-bolts to 275 ft./Ibs. Install the shock.

12. Locate the lower pan hard bar mount (part# 70692).
It fastens to the axle with the 1/2x2 1/2” bolts and factory
bolts. Torque the bolts to 85 ft/lbs.

13. Now re-install the front OEM sway bar.




14. Locate the pan hard bar (Part # 70694). It fastens to the upper and lower control
arms with the 3/4” x 4” bolts. Use the spacers (Part # 10199) on each side of the heim
end to center it up. Once the ride height is set in the next step, adjust the pan hard bar
by turning the pan hard bar in/out as needed to get the steering wheel straight. Once
the steering wheel is straight, tighten the jam nuts on the pan hard bar. Torque the 3/4
bolts to 250 ft./Ibs.

15. Set the air bag ride height. If you are doing a manual fill air system, locate the dual
needle air pressure gauge. A common place to mount it is under the hood in an area
that has easy access for an air hose. Once the gauge is mounted, run an air line to
each bag from the back of the gauge. Inflate each bag until it is 7” tall. You will want to
add a little air to each side and then switch back and forth. The pressures will not be
even since the weights are not the same on each side. Typical pressures will be any-
where from 35-55 psi. Try and get the coach leveled up from side to side. The air bag
can run anywhere from 6-1/2” to 8-1/2”. It seems to be the best ride in the 7” range. If
you are installing the automatic system, go to step 17 on the next page.

Drivers side

Passenger
side




16. Locate the height control valves, mounting bracket and the adjustable linkages.
The mounting bracket welds to the bottom of the frame next to the forward rivet.
NOTE: Take proper precautions to unhook all vehicle electronics prior to weld-
ing on the vehicle.

17. Use the picture below to see where to weld the bracket. Fasten the height control
valve to the mounting bracket with the 1/4” x 1” bolts. Locate the linkages. You will
need to shorten the linkages so there are 7 or 8 holes showing. Fasten the adjustable
linkage to the outer hole on the height control arm and to the tab on the lower air bag
mounts with the 1/4” x 1-1/4” bolts. Adjust the linkages so the height control arm is
straight out at your ride height that was selected in step 16.

18. Mount the air tank and compressor box. It is up to the end user if they want to put
the box and air tank in a storage compartment or just hang them on the side of the
frame. Use the wiring and plumbing diagram that came with the control system when
installing.

10



OWNER GUIDELINES

The Kelderman suspension needs no lubrication and little maintenance. However, im-
mediate corrective action should be taken if a serious malfunction occurs.

CAUTION! If maintenance or service is to done on the air system be sure to drain all
air from the system. Serious injury could occur if components are removed while the
system is full of air.

PRODUCT OWNER RESPONSIBILITIES

Owner is solely responsible for pre-operation inspection, periodic inspections,
maintenance, and use of the product as specified the particular Kelderman Mfg. in-
structions available by product model, except as specified in this warranty, and for
maintenance of other vehicle components. Of particular importance is the re-torque
of fasteners including axle bolts, four link bolts, and pan hard bar bolts. This re-
torque must be performed within 90 days of the suspension being put into service.
Owner is responsible for “down time” expenses, cargo damage, and all business
costs and losses resulting from a warrantable failure.

On a mechanical control system the compressor switch must be on the for the com-
pressor to operate. During the starting circumstances, (i.e. extremely cold weather)
it is recommended to turn the compressor switch off until the vehicle is running so it
will not draw current from the battery. The compressor is controlled by the pressure
switch located in the air control box. This switch automatically turns the compressor
on when the tank pressure falls below the preset low point of the pressure switch
and turns the compressor off when the tank pressure reaches the preset high point
of the pressure switch.

On a mechanical control system the low pressure warning light indicates a severe
drop in the tank pressure (below 45 PSI). Immediate corrective action should be
taken to determine the cause of air loss. Compressor switch should be turned off if
low pressure warning light is on and remains on even after the compressor has run
for a normal period of time. NOTE: The low pressure warning light could come
on briefly when the “dump” feature is being used.

It is important release any moisture contained within the air tank on a regular basis.
This is done by pulling on the attached release cable for approximately 5 seconds.
Not releasing the moisture on a regular basis could cause the system to operate
properly.

On an electronic control system it is vital that you remove the main fuse located by
the battery during any jump starting of the battery or replacement of parts.

CHECK AT EVERY VEHICLE SERVICE INTERVAL.:

Check ride height to ensure that it is within 1/4”.
Check for air leaks around fittings.

CHECK AFTER THE FIRST 1000 MILES:

Recheck and tighten any loose fasteners.
Check for any loose or worn components.

11



12

MEM MO |PART MNUMBER DESCRIPTION QrTy.

1 70692 Lower (PHB)/Axle Mounting Bracket 1

2 15992 (PS) {PHB) Frame Mounting Bracket 1

3 301N [PS) Leaf Spring Bracket 1

4 30110 (D3] Leaf Spring Bracket 1

s | e | OIS |

& 80012-6705 Firestone &905 2

AN ik

8 13144 Hex Mut - 1/2°-20 Gr8 146

2 13168 3/47-16 Hex Nut Gr.8 4

10 13044 3/8" Lock Washer 4

1 13050 1/2" Lock Washer 4

12 13022 3/8" Flat Washer 4

13 13024 Flat Washer SAE- 1/2"- GRE - YI 24

14 13028 3/4" Hat Washer [

15 12210 Bolt - 3/8-16 X 1.00- Gr.5 4

14 12009 BOLT- /220X 1 3/4” )

17 12011 Bolt- 1/220X 2" Gr.5 &

18 12529 Bolt - 3/4-1é6x 4" Gr B 2

19 12561 Bolt - 3/4-16 X 8.00- Gr8 2

20 70495 25.50" Panhard Bar Blank 1

21 13210 7/8"-14 (RHT) Hex Jam MNut 2

2 80111 -4 m__mﬁ._w_wmmu__. _n_,“udnﬂ_u_m._.mﬂrm.ﬂ _.Muo 3/4'Ball |

23 80112 7/8-14 _.miu__._.ww% Rﬂ”wﬁﬂﬂﬂ 3/4"Ball D, |

o | o | P 1o |

25 30105 Flate - 1/4" - Weld-On Gusset 2

A Jooworscusomwnc] 120 [Aperoimate Weight = 10135 1bs
Motes: AT SRS
1) Uses Factory Leaf Springs
2) Bottormn Leaf Removed During Install e T e
m_Fhmmwﬂnu FROIECT: 20062019 Ford FS3 . Chiassls - 50001 Axde - 3° Lect Sprng Kit

Fits: 9000lb Front Axle - 3" Wide, 3 Leaf, Leaf Spring Ty VT YT pp——— e
24,000-26,000 I GVEW KB | ECH CHANGE DESCRPTION -l T ;sm_..w_fm. i DESIGH BY- GaTE: 5/9/2022 ﬁaﬁwﬂﬁdsmwlmﬁ SHEET 1 OF 1




